

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

,

## STATE OF MAINE

## 1899.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1899.

# RESOLVES

.

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1899.

Снар.

Eastern

Maine Insane

Hospital, in favor of.

3 cents, being the amount deducted from said town's proportion of the school fund for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-eight, on account of a defect in its school return.

Approved January 30, 1899.

### Chapter 3.

Resolve in favor of the Eastern Maine Hospital for the Insane.

*Resolved*, That for the purpose of completing the buildings of the Eastern Maine Insane Hospital, already erected in Bangor, provided for by chapter eighteen of resolves of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, and for the purpose of adding thereto two pavilions capable of accommodating two hundred or more patients, the sum of one hundred twelve thousand five hundred dollars be and hereby is appropriated to be expended during the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-nine, and one hundred twelve thousand five hundred dollars to be expended during the year one thousand nine hundred;

That the governor and executive council are hereby directed

to take immediate steps to construct and complete the aforesaid buildings in such a manner as to be fireproof, in accordance with plans already accepted, and which were drawn by John

Calvin Stevens of Portland;

Construction of buildings.

Contractors shall give bonds.

Superintendent of work.

Contracts.

Disbursements. That every contractor, before commencing work under his contract, shall be required to give bond, with surety or sureties, to be approved of by the governor and executive council, conditioned for the faithful performance of all the terms and conditions of his contract; That the governor and executive council may employ a com-

petent and experienced builder to superintend the work provided for by this resolve, at a compensation not to exceed five dollars per diem, expenses included, who shall give such bond to the state of Maine as the governor and executive council may require, for the true and faithful discharge of his duties, and who shall be removable by the governor and executive council for sufficient cause;

That the governor and executive council are hereby authorized to make and execute, in behalf of the state of Maine, the contracts necessary for carrying on the work provided for by this resolve;

That the governor and executive council are hereby directed to make disbursements under this resolve only upon presentation of proper vouchers duly verified by oath;

### STATE PENSION-INLAND FISH AND GAME LAWS.

That the governor and executive council are hereby authorized to draw warrants on the state treasurer from time to time  $\frac{CHAP}{Warrants}$  in payment of liabilities incurred under this resolve.

Approved February 2, 1899.

### Chapter 4.

Resolve to provide means for examination of claims for State Pension.

*Resolved*, That the state pension clerk is hereby authorized to expend such sum under the direction of the governor and council, not exceeding three hundred dollars yearly, as may be necessary to properly examine the claims presented to his office, the same to be paid out of the appropriation for state pensions for the years eighteen hundred ninety-nine and nineteen hundred.

Approved February 3, 1899.

#### Chapter 5.

Resolve for the purpose of operating the fish hatcheries and feeding stations for fish, and for the proper enforcement of the Inland Fish and Game laws.

Resolved, That the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars is hereby appropriated to be expended by the commissioners of inland fisheries and game, under the direction of the governor and council, for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, and also twenty-five thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred, for the purpose of operating the fish hatcheries and feeding stations for fish in the state, and for the proper enforcement of the inland fish and game laws. Provided, also, that the commissioners of inland fisheries and game may purchase or lease real estate, in the name of the state, for the purpose of maintaining fish hatcheries and feeding stations for fish culture, and may also assist in maintaining fish hatcheries for fish culture owned and under the management of fish and game associations; and provided, also, that the commissioners shall make a detailed statement in their report of all expenditures of money expended under this resolve.

Approved February 3, 1899.

Appropriation for enforcement of fish and game laws.

Pension clerk authorized to

examine claims. 5 4